
I

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

o

l0

1l

t2

IJ

t4

15

1()

17

l8

l9

20

21

22

z)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

JI

WEBREAS,

WHEREAS,

WEEREAS,

WEEREAS,

WIIEREITS.

WHEREAS,

wHEREttS,

RESOLUTION OF THE IOHONO O'ODHAM I,EGISI,ATTVE COUNCII,
(Approving FY 2016 638 Correctlons Program Btrdget llrnendment No. 2)

RESOI,UTION NO. 16-290

the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council ls authorlzed "to manage any funds

withtn the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation and to

apBropriate these funds for the benefit ofthe nation and its members" provided

that "laln expendltures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or

budgets" authorlzed by resolutlon or ordinance (Constitution of the lohono

O'odham Nation, Artlcle vI, Secflon r(d)(2)); and

the FY 2016 63t Correctlons Program Budget ln the amount of $4,412,726.57 was

approved by Resolutlon No. 15-167; and

the Nation's crants and Contracts Office has identilled Fy 20f5 carr5r forward

savings in the amount oI 95,671,271.42 wlth an apportlonment of the carry

forward savings in the amount of$4,221,t66.37 to be incorporated in the FY 2016

63t Correctlons Program Bldget; and

the 638 Corrections Program has prepared and submlfied for review and

approval lts FY 2016 Bndget Amendment No. 2, whlch will utlllze $41,2o1,302.tt of

the carry forward savings with a remainlng amount of$20,553.49 of unobllgated

savings to be utilized in FY 2017i and

the 63t Corrections Program IY 2016 Brdget Anendment No.2, which is

lncorporat€d by this reference wlII (1) lncrease Personnel atrd operational Llne

Items; and (2) create new line items 5530 Transportation, 7005 supplles Ofrice

Equipment, 7020 Kitchen Supplies, 7040 Ammunition, 7050 Firearms & Tasers,

7340 Public Relations, 75oo Maior Capital and t060 Alteratlons and Renovatlons;

and (3) increase the Indirect Cost; and

the FY 2016 638 Corrections Program Budget llnendment No. 2 will incr€ase the

budgeted arnoulat of 54,4t2,726.67 by $4,662,303.55 to $9,095,030.22; and

the Domestic A,lfairs and Budget and Finance Committees have reviewed the FY

2016 638 Correctlons Program Budget llnendment No. 2 and recommend its

approval.

NOw, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves

the try 2016 63t corr€ctlons Program Brdget llmendment No. 2 which lncludes a

$4,562,303.55 increase Iro'm $4,4t2,726.67 to $9,09S,ot0,22 that shall be funded

by carr5r over savfurgs from Fy 2015.



1

2

J

4

5

6
7
8
9

l0
11

12
I.]
14
15
to
17
18
l9
20
2l
22
z3
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
JI
)L
J_l

34
35
36
37
38
)v
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

RBSOf,UTTON NO. 16-290
(Approving FY 2O16 63t Corrections Program BudgetAmendment No. 2)
Pagc 2 of3

BE IT FINAILY RESOLVf,D by the Tohono O,odham Legistativc Council that the Tohono

O'odham Nation chairXrerson or any designated official is authorized to
admlnister and expend the FY 2016 638 Corrections program Budget as

amended, provided however, that any amendments or modlfications shall bc

submitted for prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll.

The foregoing Resolntion was passed by the Tohono O'odham f,egistatlve Council on the l2u
day of lllll.2lllt6 at a meeting at which a quorum was present wlth a vote of 3,021.!t fOR; -o-
AGIUNST; -O- NOT vOTINc; and [or{ /IBSENT, prrsuant to the powers vested llr the Council by
Article VI, Sectlon l(dx2) and (3) ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by
the lohono O'odham Natlon on fanuary lt, lgt6i and approyed by the Acting lreputlr Assistant
Secretary - Indlan ltflairs (Operatlons) on March 6, 19t6, pursuant to Sectlon 16 of the Act of
June lt, 1934 (4t Stat.gt4).

Evotrne Wilson, Leq\f ative Secretary
a--/\ / | /1u" duyot jfh4z ,zors

Said R€solrtion was subg$lted for approy
O'odham Nation on the ell day of (

to the ofllce of the Chalrman of the Tohono
3:4(l o'crock, 4. .^.,

pursuant to the provisions of Sectlon 5
elfectlr'e upon his approval or upon his
hours of subnittal.

, 2015 at
VII of the Constitutlon and will become

either approve or dlsapprove it within 4t
of

fallure
e

TOHONOO'ODHAM



RESOf,UTTON NO. 16-29lJ
(Approving FY 2016 53t Corrections Program Budget Am€ndm€nt No. 2)
Page 3 of3

1

2
J
A

5
6
7
8
o

10
11

12
IJ
14
15
t6
17
18
19
20
21
22
zt
24
25
zo
27
28
29
30
JI
)L
33
J+
35
36
)t
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
40
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

p{arunovro

I I DISAPPROVED

ed to the Legislative Secretary ontle ?1 daV of

,2ors,atO4o'crock, y' .m.

Eyonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

onte &/ d^vd 79a4/z .2016

^t l:4 "'"r""k, P %.

TOIIONO O'ODHAM NATION

Return



RESOLUTION NO. 16-290

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2016 638 CORRBCTIONS PROCRAM BUDGf,T AMENDMENI NO.2

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN ETEEf, GIIRCIA SECOND: COUNCIf,MAN BILLMAN f,OPEZ

DATE: JULI12,2016

DISTRICT Lf, GISIATIVE REPRESENTAIryES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ITBSENT

BABOQUIV/IRI
167,2

l. FRAIICES MTGUEI,
(Rob€rta E. Earvey)
VERNON I. SMITE
(Cloria zazueta)

It3.60

It3.60

x

x

Cf,UTUT KUI(
332.1

I . ETEEL GITRCIA
(Marlakay K. Henry)

2. BILLMAN I,OPEZ
(Patricia vicenti)

166.05

r66.05

x

x

GU ACHI
265.0

I, TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
(f,ods L. fohnson)

2. I,ORETIA I,EwlS
,

132.50

132.50

x

x

GU VO
250.6

I. GRACE MANUEL ADf,ez',,
(Dalas Lewis) lPzef€u t,

2. PllMEIll IiNCEILL (Absent)
Oetery

125.30

125.30

x

x

HtcxrwaN
205.t

I. IOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Shirley Molina)

2. S,ANDRA ORTEGA
( )

102.90

102,90

x

x

PISINDMO
2t9.9

I. CIIESTER IINTONE
)

2. MONICA K. MORGIIN
I )

109.95

r09.95

x

x

x

SIIN I,UCY

226.5

I , DIITNA MANUEI,
(,

2. J,ltNA MONIANA /.{Drerrt,
(Glo'ia Ra'Jlir erl (Pre s c tt t )

113.25

113.25

x

x x

S/TN XAVTEN
224.6

I. DANIEL T,.4. PRESION III
( )

2. RACEEITI VISON-SIONEN
(Olivia vilesas-Liston)

114.3

114.3

x

x

x

SCHUKIOAI(
180.6

r. ANTHOIYY I. FRANCISCO JR.()
2. QUINTIN C, LOPEZ

Oohn Fendenheim)

90.3

90.3

x

x x

SELLS
513.5

I . ARTHUR WILSON
(Beverly Rivas)

2. BITRBARA HAVIER
( )

256.75

256,75

x

x

SIF OIDAX
2t1.6

l. LUCINDA AILEN /.4Dsert,
(Nfcholas tose) (Present)

2. MARY LOPEZ
( ,

115.t0

ll5.t0

x

x

rollll, ?,o21.4 3,O21.4 -0- -0- [041


